
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE

PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of the Provincial Offences Act and the rules
for the Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in
the attached Items of Schedule 17.9 under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations
thereunder is the Set Fine.

This Order comes into effect on the 8 day of January 2019

DATED AT TORONTO this 8th day of January 2019

^
Lise Maisonneuve, Chief Justice
Ontario Court of Justice



Ontario Court of Justice
Januarys, 2019

SCHEDULE 17.9

Ontario Regulation 667/98 under the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 1997

Item
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

9.1

23.1

26.

27.

34.1

Offence
Carry or use more than one firearm when
supervising a youth trapper
Unlawfully carry gun while trapping
Fail to carry proof of firearms accreditation
while in possession of gun for trapping
Fail to produce documentation when in
possession of a gun for trapping
Fail to complete information in report at
latest season end
Unlawfully use trap with jaw spread greater
than 22 cm
Fail to release black bear cub

Fail to release female black bear

Unlawfully use relaxing cable restraint
during prohibited time

Section

11 (5.5)

11.1 (1)
11.1 (2)

11.1 (2)

13(3.1)

18.1 (2)

21(1)
21(1)
26(4)

Set Fine
$400.00

$500.00
$200.00

$200.00

$150.00

$200.00

$600.00
$600.00
$200.00


