#### **ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE**

#### PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

**IT IS ORDERED**, pursuant to the provisions of the *Provincial Offences Act* and the rules for the Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in the attached Items of Schedule 17.9 under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations thereunder is the Set Fine.

This Order comes into effect on the	8 <sup>th</sup>	day of	January	2019
DATED AT TORONTO this	8 <sup>th</sup>	day of	January	2019

Lise Maisonneuve, Chief Justice

**Ontario Court of Justice** 

## Ontario Court of Justice January 8, 2019

## **SCHEDULE 17.9**

# Ontario Regulation 667/98 under the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 1997

Item	Offence	Section	Set Fine
6.1	Carry or use more than one firearm when supervising a youth trapper	11 (5.5)	\$400.00
6.2	Unlawfully carry gun while trapping	11.1 (1)	\$500.00
6.3	Fail to carry proof of firearms accreditation while in possession of gun for trapping	11.1 (2)	\$200.00
6.4	Fail to produce documentation when in possession of a gun for trapping	11.1 (2)	\$200.00
9.1	Fail to complete information in report at latest season end	13 (3.1)	\$150.00
23.1	Unlawfully use trap with jaw spread greater than 22 cm	18.1 (2)	\$200.00
26.	Fail to release black bear cub	21 (1)	\$600.00
27.	Fail to release female black bear	21 (1)	\$600.00
34.1	Unlawfully use relaxing cable restraint during prohibited time	26 (4)	\$200.00

dm